FISHERIES

FI301*

Fish Resources Management Act 1994

Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 6) 1999

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 6) 1999.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Fish Resources* Management Regulations 1995*.

[* Published in Gazette 29 September 1995, pp. 4503-646. For amendments to 4 August 1999 see 1998 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 98-9, and Gazette 23 April and 4 June 1999.]

3. Regulation 64 amended

Regulation 64(4)(b) is deleted and the following paragraph is inserted instead —

"

- (b) send the return relating to each month
 - (i) to the head office of the Department in Perth; or
 - (ii) if another office of the Department is specified in the relevant form, to that office,

to arrive ----

- (iii) not later than the 15th day of the following month; or
- (iv) if a later day is specified in the relevant form, not later than that day.

4. Regulation 69 amended

"

Regulation 69(c)(ii) is deleted and "and" after it and the following is inserted instead —

- (ii) send the duplicate copy of the consignment note
 - (I) to the head office of the Department at Perth; or
 - (II) if another office of the Department is specified in the approved form of the consignment note, to that office,

to arrive ----

- (III) within 7 days after the sale; or
- (IV) if a greater period is specified in the approved form, within that period;

and

".

44

5. Regulation 181 amended

Regulation 181 is amended by deleting "reduction or waiver" and inserting instead —

" reduction, waiver or refund, in whole or in part, ".

6. Schedule 1 amended

Part 3 of Schedule 1 is amended by deleting item 2 and inserting the following item instead —

- 2. Aquaculture licence
 - (a) any licence other than a licence referred
 - (b) a licence that authorizes the aquaculture of marron only and is subject to the condition that the sale of the marron is prohibited unless the marron —
 - (i) are of a length not less than 76 mm; and

7. Schedule 2 amended

Division 2 of Part 2 of Schedule 2 is amended in the item that begins "Live coral of the <u>Order</u>" by inserting before "thence north to the starting point" —

" thence west to 112° 50' east longitude; ".

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.